the city of Oneonta and state of New York, did act 
as a director of controlled substance organization

during which period the organization sold on or 
more controlled substances, and the proceeds 
collected or due from such sales had a total 
aggregate value of seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000) or more. See Indictment at SR 296.

The time "period twelve months or less" is an essential element to the statue

in question. See New York State Penal Law §220.77 (1). Nevertheless, November

1st, 2009 is the enactment of penal law 220.77, not September 1st, 2009 as assumed